

## City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar.com /Calendar.aspx

## **Council Action**

Resolution: R-23-283

File Number: 23-1167 Enactment Number: R-23-283

Resolution to Approve a General Services Agreement with The Davey Tree Expert Company for Routine Street Tree Pruning & General Forestry Services (\$516,410.00; RFP #23-30)

Whereas, Competitive proposals for routine street tree pruning & general forestry services were received by Purchasing on May 24, 2023;

Whereas, The Davey Tree Expert Company, submitted a proposal that offered the most advantageous combination of low price and highest qualifications;

Whereas, The contract provides for an extension of two (2) one-year terms, subject to the same terms, conditions and pricing of the original contract, if agreeable by the City and Contractor:

Whereas, The Davey Tree Expert Company has been satisfactorily performing routine street tree pruning for the City since 2018; and

Whereas, The Davey Tree Expert Company complies with the City's non-discrimination and Living Wage Ordinances;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve a general services agreement in the amount of \$516,410.00 with The Davey Tree Expert Company for routine street tree pruning along city street rights-of-way in select areas of the city;

RESOLVED, That a contract contingency in the amount of \$25,821.00 (5%) be established and the City Administrator be authorized to approve change orders to the contract with The Davey Tree Expert Company to satisfactorily complete this project;

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to extend the contract for two (2) one-year terms, provided both parties agree to extension subject to the same terms, conditions and pricing of the original contract and availability of funding;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said contract after approval as to form by the City Attorney and approval as to substance by the City Administrator; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to implement this resolution.

File Number: 23-1167 Enactment Number: R-23-283

At a meeting of the City Council on 8/7/2023, a motion was made by Jen Eyer, seconded by Dharma Akmon, that this Resolution R-23-283 be Approved. The motion passed.

**Yeas:** 0 **Nays:** 0

Absent: 2 Mayor Taylor, and Councilmember Cornell